A - 3449

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI M
SITI MALAYA INVC...‘t‘.%S...-.U/_"%./.Q‘

A Comparative Analysis of Conventional
Insurance and Islamic Insurance (Takaful) In Malaysia :

An Emphasis On Pricing Issues

Kamaruzaman bin Noordin

Bachelor of Shari'ah (Honours)
University of Malaya
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
1999

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy
University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Business Administration
kaan Universi

i

September 2001




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all the praises and thanks be to Allah, the Lord of the worlds, and
peace and blessings of Allah be upon the noblest of the Prophets and
Messengers. The task of preparing this research has been greatly facilitated by
the sincere co-operation and encouragement of many personalities, whose

undeniable contributions | would like to acknowledge here.

First and foremost, | would like to dedicate my sincere appreciation to the
kindhearted supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. M. Fazilah Abd. Samad for her
most invaluable guidance and meticulous supervision during the research. |
would also like to record my most sincere thanks to my Lecturers and Teachers,
whose dynamic guidance, encouragement and teachings have enabled me to
acquire previous knowledge. May Allah (s.w.t) grant them His Mercy.

My sincere gratitude must also be extended to officers from Syarikat Takaful
Malaysia Berhad, Kurnia Insurans (Malaysia) Berhad, and Malaysian Assurance
Alliance Berhad (MAA) who provided me with a lot of valuable. In addition, I'm
also indebted to numerous friends and colleagues for their encouragement,
advice and practical co-operation in carrying out the research successfully.

Last but not least, special gratitude is rendered to my parents, Haji Noordin Atan
and Hajjah Kamsiah Sumiran as well to all my brothers and sisters for it was
because of their unfailing faith, support, encouragement and patience throughout
the study that, finally enabled me to complete my MBA course.



ABSTRACT

The existence of commercial contract of insurance since long time ago has
greatly alleviated the impact of fortuitous happenings upon unfortunate
community. This is due to its primary objective which is to provide a necessary
economic security against unexpected catastrophes through the concept of risk
sharing and mutual co-operation. Nevertheless, the conventional contract of
insurance, which is based on the contract of sales, has been declared by most
Muslim jurists as invalid from the sight of Shari'ah.

Alternatively, they have come up with the idea of takaful which is based on the
contract of donation (tabarru). Yet, many Muslims are still unaware that
insurance is prohibited while takaful is permissible. Additionally, takaful
contribution, which is claimed to be higher than conventional insurance premium,
has caused many rational-minded Muslims to go for the latter.

The core objective of this study is thus to clarify the main reasons behind the
prohibition of insurance as well as to elucidate the differences between the two
systems thus eliminating the perception that both systems are the same. The
study will also analyze some issues which relate to takaful pricing and
performance as compared to conventional insurance in Malaysia.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Insurance Industry in Malaysia

1.3 Islamic Insurance (Takaful) System in Malaysia
1.4 Objectives of The Study

1.5 Scope of The Study

1.6 Limitations of The Study

1.7 Organization of The Study

CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Definition and Origin
2.1.1 Insurance
2.1.2 Takaful
2.2 Basic Principles of Insurance
2.2.1 Indemnity
2.2.2 Insurable Interest
2.2.3 Subrogation
2.2.4 Contribution
2.2.5 Proximate Cause

viii

N NOaw N -

10
12
12
12
12
13
13



2.2.6 Utmost Good Faith
2.3 Basic Principles of Takaful
2.3.1 Principle of Mutual Help (Ta’awun)
2.3.2 Tabarru’
2.3.3 Al-Mudharabah
2.4 Different Views With Regards to Conventional Insurance
2.4.1 Element of Interest (Riba’) in Insurance
2.4.2 Element of Uncertainty (Gharar) in Insurance
2.4.3 Element of Gambling (Maysir) in Insurance
2.5 Types of Insurance and Takaful Business in Malaysia

2.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER 3

13
14
14
15
16
17

21
24
28
29

HYPOTHESIS, RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND INSURANCE PREMIUM

COMPUTATION

3.1 Hypothesis of The Study
3.2 Research Methodology
3.2.1 Sample Selection
3.2.2 Data Collection Techniques
3.2.2.1 Library Research
3.2.2.2 Fieldwork
3.2.3 Data Analysis Techniques
3.3 Insurance Premium Computation
3.3.1 Pricing Objectives
3.3.1.1 Adequacy
3.3.1.2 Reasonableness
3.3.1.3 Fairness
3.3.2 Elements of Insurance Premium
3.3.2.1 Risk or Net Premium
3.3.2.1.1 General Policies

31
31
31
32
32
32
33
33
34
34
35
35
35
36
36



3.3.2.1.2 Life Policies
3.3.2.2 Loadings

3.3.2.2.1 Management Expenses

3.3.2.2.2 Margin
3.3.3 Premium Pricing in Malaysia

CHAPTER 4
DATA ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Test of Difference
4.1.1 General Policies
4.1.2 Life Policies
4.2 Comparative Analysis
4.2.1 Similarities
4.2.2. Differences
4.2.2.1 Philosophy
4.2.2.2 Nature of Contract
4.2.2.3 Act
4.2.2.4 Supervisory Board
4.2.2.5 Sources of Law

4.2.2.6 Contractual Relationship

4.2.2.7 Distribution Channel
4.2.2.8 Fund Management
4.2.2.9 Investment

4.2.2.10 Accounting Method
4.2.2.11 Minimum Age
4.2.2.12 Nominee

4.2.2.13 Forfeiture of aid Premium
4.3 Analysis of Takaful Industry’s Performance

vi

38
40
40
41
42

45
45
48
51
51
53
53
53
54
55
55
55
56
56
58
59
59
59
60
60



CHAPTER 5
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Takaful Industry Five-Year Strategic Plan
5.3 Recommendations

BIBLLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES
Appendix |
Appendix Il
Appendix I
Appendix IV
Appendix V
Appendix VI
Appendix VII

65
68
69



Table 3.3a

Table 3.3b

Table 3.3c

Table 4.1a

Table 4.1b

Table 4.1¢c

Table 4.1d

Table 4.1e

Table 4.2a

Table 4.3a

Table 4.3b

Table 4.3c

Table 4.3d

Table 4.3e

LIST OF TABLES

Distribution of Claim Size

Number of Policies in Force

Present Value of Claims

Paired Samples Statistics and Test for Gross
Contribution and Gross Premium

Paired Samples Statistics and Test for Real
Contribution and Total Premium

Paired Samples Statistics and Test for 15
years Single Premium MRTA

Paired Samples Statistics and Test for 20
years Single Prenium MRTA

Paired Samples Slalistics and Test for Takaful
and Conventional Annuity Scheme worth
RM1200 per year

Ratios of Tabarru Proportion Credited
Combined Asset of Insurance and Takaful
Combined Premium and Contribution Income
of Insurance and 7+ kaful Industry
Underwriting Performance of Insurance and
Takaful Industry

Combined Asset i Contribution of Takaful
as a Percentage of Total Insurance Industry
Market Penetration of Life and Family Takaful
Policies

viii

37

38

40

46

47

49

49

50

57

60

61

62

63

63



