

ACR - 3AH9 INVC 1995 31/12/01

A Comparative Analysis of Conventional
Insurance and Islamic Insurance (*Takaful*) In Malaysia :
An Emphasis On Pricing Issues

Kamaruzaman bin Noordin

Bachelor of *Shari'ah* (Honours) University of Malaya Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 1999

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy
University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Business Administration

A510570751

September 2001

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah, all the praises and thanks be to Allah, the Lord of the worlds, and peace and blessings of Allah be upon the noblest of the Prophets and Messengers. The task of preparing this research has been greatly facilitated by the sincere co-operation and encouragement of many personalities, whose undeniable contributions I would like to acknowledge here.

First and foremost, I would like to dedicate my sincere appreciation to the kindhearted supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. M. Fazilah Abd. Samad for her most invaluable guidance and meticulous supervision during the research. I would also like to record my most sincere thanks to my Lecturers and Teachers, whose dynamic guidance, encouragement and teachings have enabled me to acquire previous knowledge. May Allah (s.w.t) grant them His Mercy.

My sincere gratitude must also be extended to officers from Syarikat Takaful Malaysia Berhad, Kurnia Insurans (Malaysia) Berhad, and Malaysian Assurance Alliance Berhad (MAA) who provided me with a lot of valuable. In addition, I'm also indebted to numerous friends and colleagues for their encouragement, advice and practical co-operation in carrying out the research successfully.

Last but not least, special gratitude is rendered to my parents, Haji Noordin Atan and Hajjah Kamsiah Sumiran as well to all my brothers and sisters for it was because of their unfailing faith, support, encouragement and patience throughout the study that, finally enabled me to complete my MBA course.

#### ABSTRACT

The existence of commercial contract of insurance since long time ago has greatly alleviated the impact of fortuitous happenings upon unfortunate community. This is due to its primary objective which is to provide a necessary economic security against unexpected catastrophes through the concept of risk sharing and mutual co-operation. Nevertheless, the conventional contract of insurance, which is based on the contract of sales, has been declared by most Muslim jurists as invalid from the sight of *Shari'ah*.

Alternatively, they have come up with the idea of *takaful* which is based on the contract of donation (*tabarru*). Yet, many Muslims are still unaware that insurance is prohibited while *takaful* is permissible. Additionally, *takaful* contribution, which is claimed to be higher than conventional insurance premium, has caused many rational-minded Muslims to go for the latter.

The core objective of this study is thus to clarify the main reasons behind the prohibition of insurance as well as to elucidate the differences between the two systems thus eliminating the perception that both systems are the same. The study will also analyze some issues which relate to *takaful* pricing and performance as compared to conventional insurance in Malaysia.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	"
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	viii
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Insurance Industry in Malaysia	2
1.3 Islamic Insurance (Takaful) System in Malaysia	3
1.4 Objectives of The Study	5
1.5 Scope of The Study	6
1.6 Limitations of The Study	7
1.7 Organization of The Study	7
CHAPTER 2	
LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Definition and Origin	9
2.1.1 Insurance	9
2.1.2 Takaful	10
2.2 Basic Principles of Insurance	12
2.2.1 Indemnity	12
2.2.2 Insurable Interest	12
2.2.3 Subrogation	12
2.2.4 Contribution	13
2.2.5 Provimate Cause	. 13

2.2.6 Utmost Good Faith	13
2.3 Basic Principles of Takaful	
2.3.1 Principle of Mutual Help (Ta'awun)	14
2.3.2 Tabarru'	15
2.3.3 Al-Mudharabah	16
2.4 Different Views With Regards to Conventional Insurance	
2.4.1 Element of Interest (Riba') in Insurance	18
2.4.2 Element of Uncertainty (Gharar) in Insurance	21
2.4.3 Element of Gambling (Maysir) in Insurance	24
2.5 Types of Insurance and Takaful Business in Malaysia	28
2.6 Conclusion	29
CHAPTER 3	
HYPOTHESIS, RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND INSURANCE PR	REMIUM
COMPUTATION	
3.1 Hypothesis of The Study	31
3.2 Research Methodology	31
3.2.1 Sample Selection	31
3.2.2 Data Collection Techniques	. 32
3.2.2.1 Library Research	32
3.2.2.2 Fieldwork	32
3.2.3 Data Analysis Techniques	33
3.3 Insurance Premium Computation	33
3.3.1 Pricing Objectives	34
3.3.1.1 Adequacy	34
3.3.1.2 Reasonableness	35
3.3.1.3 Fairness	35
3.3.2 Elements of Insurance Premium	35
3.3.2.1 Risk or Net Premium	36
3.3.2.1.1 General Policies	36

3.3.2.1.2 Life Policies	38
3.3.2.2 Loadings	40
3.3.2.2.1 Management Expenses	40
3.3.2.2.2 Margin	41
3.3.3 Premium Pricing in Malaysia	42
CHAPTER 4	
DATA ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSIONS	
.1 Test of Difference	45
4.1.1 General Policies	45
4.1.2 Life Policies	48
.2 Comparative Analysis	51
4.2.1 Similarities	51
4.2.2. Differences	53
4.2.2.1 Philosophy	53
4.2.2.2 Nature of Contract	53
4.2.2.3 Act	54
4.2.2.4 Supervisory Board	55
4.2.2.5 Sources of Law	. 55
4.2.2.6 Contractual Relationship	55
4.2.2.7 Distribution Channel	56
4.2.2.8 Fund Management	56
4.2.2.9 Investment	58
4.2.2.10 Accounting Method	59
<b>4.2.2.11 Minimum</b> Age	59
4.2.2.12 Nominee	59
4.2.2.13 Forfeiture of Paid Premium	60
3.3 Analysis of <i>Takaful</i> Industry's Performance	60

## **CHAPTER 5**

Appendix VII

# CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusion	65
5.2 Takaful Industry Five-Year Strategic Plan	
5.3 Recommendations	69
BIBLLIOGRAPHY	
APPENDICES	
Appendix I	
Appendix II	
Appendix III	
Appendix IV	
Appendix V	
Appendix VI	

## LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.3a	Distribution of Claim Size	37
Table 3.3b	Number of Policies in Force	38
Table 3.3c	Present Value of Claims	40
Table 4.1a	Paired Samples Statistics and Test for Gross	46
	Contribution and Gross Premium	
Table 4.1b	Paired Samples Statistics and Test for Real	47
	Contribution and Total Premium	
Table 4.1c	Paired Samples Statistics and Test for 15	49
	years Single Premium MRTA	
Table 4.1d	Paired Samples Statistics and Test for 20	49
	years Single Premium MRTA	
Table 4.1e	Paired Samples Statistics and Test for Takaful	50
	and Conventional Annuity Scheme worth	
	RM1200 per year	
Table 4.2a	Ratios of Tabarru Proportion Credited	57
Table 4.3a	Combined Asset of Insurance and Takaful	60
Table 4.3b	Combined Premium and Contribution Income	. 61
	of Insurance and Takaful Industry	
Table 4.3c	Underwriting Performance of Insurance and	62
	Takaful Industry	
Table 4.3d	Combined Asset and Contribution of Takaful	63
	as a Percentage of Total Insurance Industry	
Table 4.3e	Market Penetration of Life and Family Takaful	63
	Policies	